July 17, 1997

Lance H. Olson

Olson, Hagel, Fong, Leidigh,

 Waters & Fishburn, L.L.P.

Plaza Towers

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1425

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-97-321

Dear Mr. Olson:

This letter is a response to your request for advice on behalf of California Professional Firefighters (CPF) regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).


QUESTION
How does California Professional Firefighters Political Action Committee (CPF PAC) report contributions it receives from members of the Los Angeles City Firefighters Local Union 112 and San Diego Firefighters Local Union 145 that have earmarked a portion of their local dues for CPF PAC? 



CONCLUSION
CPF PAC should report Local Union 112 and Local Union 145 as intermediaries for the members’ earmarked contributions.

FACTS
CPF is a statewide labor organization representing over 22,000 individual firefighters.  These firefighters are members of over 115 local unions which are affiliated with CPF.  The individual union members earmark $1.85 per month of their dues through their local union to a political action committee sponsored by CPF (CPF PAC).

The CPF PAC is a sponsored general purpose committee pursuant to Sections 82027.5 and 82048.7.  CPF PAC is considering amending its statement of organization to qualify as a small contributor committee in compliance with Section 85203.
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There are two local unions, Los Angeles City Firefighters Local Union 112 and San Diego Firefighters Local Union 145, which are not formally affiliated with CPF.  Both of these unions have established a program whereby their individual union members have “earmarked” a portion of their dues to the local union for use by CPF PAC.

In the case of Local Union 112, for each union member, $1.25 per month is earmarked for the CPF PAC.  Local Union 112 initially receives dues from its members each month.  Those dues are deposited into a general treasury account.  The portion of the dues earmarked for the CPF PAC (along with the portion earmarked for the local’s sponsored PAC) are then transferred to a political action committee maintained by Local Union 112.  The Local Union 112 PAC then transmits monthly to CPF PAC a check representing the $1.25 per member earmarked for the CPF PAC.

A similar arrangement exists for Local Union 145 with two exceptions.  First, the monthly portion of dues per union member earmarked for the CPF PAC is $1.60.  Second, after the members’ dues are deposited into the local’s general treasury account, the portion earmarked for CPF PAC is sent directly to CPF PAC each month.


ANALYSIS

The campaign disclosure provisions of the Act require committees to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Section 84100, et seq.)

Regulation 18215 states, in relevant part:

(a) A contribution is any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made to the donor.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:

(1) For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or

(2)  Received by or made at the behest of:

* * *

(D) An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes as defined in subsection (a)(1), including but not limited to a political action committee established by any membership organization, labor union or corporation.
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(b) The term “contribution” includes:

(1)
Any payment made to a person or organization other than a 7candidate or committee, when, at the time of making the payment, the donor knows or has reason to know that the payment, or funds with which the payment will be commingled, will be used to make contributions or expenditures.

Under your facts,  Local Union 112 and Local Union 145 have established programs whereby their individual union members have earmarked a portion of their dues to the local union for use by CPF PAC.  It is possible for a person
 to collect contributions from a third party on behalf of a committee pursuant to Section 84302.  The Commission has previously advised that the contribution is considered to be from the third party, not from the intermediary collecting the contribution, if the third party knowingly and unambiguously intends at the time of making the contribution that it is to be eventually deposited with the committee.  (Krausse Advice Letter, No. A‑96‑349.)  Therefore, the individual union members of Local Union 

112 and Local 145 are considered the contributors to CPF PAC since they have earmarked a portion of their dues for CPF PAC.

Your letter states that CPF PAC would report the contributions as “unitemized” on Schedule A of its campaign reports.  Local Union 145 and Local Union 112 would be listed on Schedule A as intermediaries for these contributions.  This method of reporting is consistent with the advice provided in the Scully Advice Letter, No. I-93-028, copy enclosed.  However, if any individual member’s contribution reaches $100 or more in a calendar year, the individual’s full name and street address, occupation, and name of employer must be disclosed.

If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. 22Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Dixie Howard

       Political Reform Consultant

       Technical Assistance Division

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


�A “person” means an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.  (Section 82047.)





